PROR |
Decision No. S(C152 @RH 4 g\\.."“é z{.L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION -OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)

Sacramento City Lines requesting ) Application No, 35110 °
authority to increase certain rates)
of fare. )

In the Matter of the Application of)

Sacramento City Lines for a passen-)

ger stage certificate to operate )

within the City of Sacramento and ) Application No. 35193
contiguous areas, such certificate ) ‘

to be-an in-lieu certificate super-)

seding all existing certificates. )

Harry B. Seymour and George H. Hook, for applicants.

Bartley W. Cavanaugh, Everett M. Glenn, D. J.
Faustman and M. A. Samuelson, for City of
Sacramento; T. W. O'Brien, for California State
Employees Association Local Regions 9 and 16;
Nicholas LaFranco and Norris Heil, for Local
Federation No. 5, A. F. of L., Southern Pacific
Employees: Hugh W. Ferrier, for Sacramento Junior

mber of Commerce and Sacramento Area Planning

Association; Julius F. Uhlig, William L.Singleton
and Erwin E. Shaltes, in propria personae; .
provestants in Application No. 35110 and inter-
ested parties in Application No. 35193.

Calvin W. Kramer, for Brotherhood of Maintenance
of Way Employees, Railroad Employees of Bus
Transportation, protestant in Application

A. F. Paska, F. H. Mier, Mrs. Delos Bardue and
William L. Singleton, in propria personae,
protestants in Application No. 35193,

Ellen L. Doermer, interested party.

Frank B. Austin and John L. Pearson, for the staff

of the Public Utilities Commission of the State
of California.

INTERIM OPINION v

Sacramento City Lines is a passenger stage corporation
engaged in the transportation of passengers within and in the &icinity
of Sacramento. In Application No. 35110, as amended, it seeks author-
ity to increase its passenger fares on less than statutory notice. In
Application No. 35193, the company proposes %0 reroute a number of its

lines and to extend certain others into nearby areas not now directly

~1-




A-35110, 35193 AH *

served. In addition, it requests the issuance of a new certificate

of public convenience and necessity corresponding with and super-
seding its existing intrastate opérative authorities described in

various decisions and orders heretofore issued by the Commission,

with modifications thereof as proposed in Application No. 35193.1

A prehearing conference held in Sacramento on March 15,
1954, before Comﬁissioner Mitchell was attendecd by city officiais, v
representatives of various commercial, civic and labor organizations
and citizens concerned with community development and welfare. Offi=
cials of Sacramento City Lines and members of the Commission's staff
also participated. Commissioner Mitchell explained that solution of
the serious problems being created by the steady decline in the
number of people using mass transit services in the face of increas-
ing costs and fares needed vigorous cooperative action by all con-
cerned on a cammunity-wide basis. In this connection, he said, the
Commission desired, among other things as shown in the notice of the
conference, to receive suggested means of halting the steady drop in
transit patronage. The conference was productive of discussions of
passenger fare and service problems in Sacramento and possible
remedies therefor. A number of the suggested remedies subsequently
were presented at'the public hearing of the applications in question
held in Sacramento on April 14 and 15, 1954, before Commi ssioner
Mitchell and Examiner Jacopi. The matters were submitted upon re-
ceipt of late-filed exhibits on May 5, 195h.2
1

Applicant requests that the new certificate of public convenience
and necessity be issued in loose-leaf form in order to facilitate
any modifications of the operative rights which might become neces-
saxy in the future. -

R
The matters were consolidated for convenience of hearing and
decision.

-2-




kel
,.
.

A-35110, 35193 AH

Applicant's passenger fares are based upon three fare
zones., The present adult fares are 10 cents for transportation
within any one zone and 15 cents, 20 cents and 25 cents for the
respective interzone movements. The fare for school children is
Wk for 20 rides. It is proposed to advance the single zome fare to
15 cents cash and the interzone fares to 20 cents, 30 cents and 35
cents cash, with tokens being offered at the rate of two for 25
cents.> No increase is proposed in the school fare. Applicant
alleges that the higher fares are‘needed because of advances in the
cost of operation; particularly in the wages of employees, the cost
of fuel and in fuel taxes.

Exhibiﬁs dealing with analyses of applicant's earning
position were introduced at the hearing by its general auditor and
by a transpeortation éngineer of the Commission's staff. The exhibits
included balance sheets, studies of traffic volume and trends, analy=~
ses of revenues and expenses for past periods and fdrecasts of the

estimated results of operations under the present and proposed fares.

In regard to the past operations, the auditor's exhibits showed that

‘the company earned $19,337 after provision for income taxes on its
‘operations in the year 1953 under the present fares. The correspond-
'ing operating ratio was 98.6 per cent. -Similar studies for the 12-
‘month period ended February 28, 1954, made by the staff epgineer
‘showed that the present fares produced -net -revenue of 320,270 before
provision for income taxes and a corresponding operating ratio of
98.6 #er cent.,

The forecasts of the results of operation ;anticipated if
" the present fares were continued in effect during the future l2-month
- period ending April 30, 1955, and what the results would be if the in-

_creased fares proposed were charged ‘during that period, as summarized
.3 —
Under the sought fare structure, one token would be accepted in lieu
of the 15-cent cash fare, one token plus 5 cents for the 20-cent
fare, two tokens for the 30-cent fare and two tokens plus 5 cents
for the 35-cent fare.

3




A-35110, 35193 AH .,

from the exhibits submitted by applmcant's audltor and by the staff

0o

In these calcu-

o
t

engineer, are shown in the tabulation whxch follows.
lations, the witnesses gave full effect on an annual basis to the o
downward trend in traffic and to various advances and reduct1ons in
Ccosts experienced during the year 1953., )

-

Estimated Results of Operations Under Present and
Proposed Fares for l2-Month Per:od Endlng_Aprll 30 lQiS

e

Present Fares
Commission
Applicant Engineer

31,265,450 $1,268,500

Proposed Fares
-~ Commission
Applicant Engineer

$1,499,350 $1,497,575

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Equipment Maintenance
and Garage

$ 2@6 880 $ 243, 260
Transportatzon o

246,880 $ 243,260
665,20

657,248 665, 200 657 248

Traffic and Advertising

Insurance and Safety

Administrative and -
General

Depreciation

Operating Taxes

35 450

103,975,

72,000
128 %00
122 900

3,240
92 550

71,630
128 110

120, 580'

3,450
103, 975

72, OOO
128, » 400
127, hOS

3,240
92,550

71,630
128 110
124, 138

Operating Rents ‘ & 600a

Total Expenses 31, 516,518 SHT?ZZT7IG 31, §IU 33

MZ) (BL8,IT8) § 152,640 ¢ 187 ouz
Income Taxes - - 76,485 95J¥35
EETE) (EEIE) 8 76,115 § g2 7007
$ 434,338 § 413,574 § 434, 338 3 h13 57&
Rate of Return. - - 17.53% 22, 2%

106.1%@) 103.8%13) 9,981 g3 95(0)
2,679,643 2,671,600 2,679,643 2,639,540

Net Before Income Taxes

Net After Income Taxes

Rate Base

Operating Ratio

Estimated Bus Miles

Red Figure,
Indicates Loss.

Loss. No income taxes involved.

After provision for income taxes based
upon tax rates aggregatlng 52 per oent.




A-35110, 35193 AH

The foregoing estimate;lare nov entirely gompargblg\because
of diffefénceslin the past ope%aiing periods used by the wit?ggges as
the bases for the figures excepg for the cost of public liab?}}ty and
property damage insurance. The auditor's estimate was deve;ppedvfrom
the operating results for fhe year 1953. The more recent léfgphth
period ended February 28, 1954, used by the staff engineer inyqlved
greater revenue and lower operating expenses than those“q;pgrégncad;
ﬁféf 1953. The insurance premiums are paid‘on the basis of a gﬁfcent-'

age of the gross revenue subject to retroacti?e adjustmentw;p accord-
ance with the accident experience. The stafy engineer's espégﬁte,
However, reflected the average annual cost actually experiegsed:ﬁbr
the past several years. In the rate base calculations, the‘ﬁgq;tor
provided for prepaid insurance and working caéh which werevnog,in-
cluded in the staff engineer's figures. '

We turn now to applicant's request for authority to_reroute
and to extend certain portions of its lines as indicated br;gflein
the margin.h Applicant's superintendent of ﬁfansportationkgxpldénéd
‘the proposed route changes in detail. According to hishtggi}ggny,
”Somé of the chénges were designed to afford better serv;cngiakﬁbre
direct routés Over one-way streets or to avoid relatively qn{gxg;able

conditions on other existing routes which hampered on~time performance

L._ .
The proposals in question involve (1) reroute Route 2 now operating
along 8th Street between 0 Street and X Street to operate on 9th and
10th Streets which are northbound and southbound one-way streets,
and also change the Land Park Drive end of this route to operate
along lLand Park Drive between Larkin Way and Caramay Way in lieu of
via Larkin, 16th and Caramay Way,

: : (2) revige Route
HStreevd vid § and (a1 Strects to the State Coglgggmiéqghegﬁée
via Carlson Drive between J and H Streets and via J Street and an

unnamed Street to the college, (3) change Route L operations via

25th StTQEt, v Jtreet, 57th Street and Broadway to operate via
T Street, S Strset and 59th Street, (4) revise Route & now along

2nd Avenue between 24th Street and Freeport Boulevard to operate on

24th Street between Broadway and 2nd Avenue, and (5) operate Routes
1l and 13 over portions. of existing Routes 5 and y respectively.

~5e




A-35110, - 35193 AH ..

of the buses. - Otherﬂchanges:asserpedlywwere‘designed to.extend .
service to newly developed- residential areas and to large office y
facilities established at-new locationg... Another route change was
shown to be required because of traffic\regulationa(qpngected.with,,
ﬁhe construction of the J Street Freeway. It was pointed out that
no reduction in schedules would result from.and the public would not
be materially~inconvenienged otherwise by the establishment of the
proposed route changes. The record indicates that with the revised N
routes in operation the maximum walking distance theretg would not
exceed two and one-half blocks.

A study undertaken by the Commission's staff to determine .
the adequacy of applicant's service in Sacramento and vicinity was
presented at the hearing. The study included'detailed ahowiqg§39f ;
the frequency of the daily schedules operated, the on-time perférmtyh
ance of buses at various check-points, the passenger loads on the .
buses at maximum load-points and the passengér distribution in a
number of areas. These data were developed in detail for each of the
routes operated. As a result of analyses of the operating'data,ga'

transportation engineer of the Commission's staff recommended that .

applicant's services should be improved in the respects listed below

and also that the rerouting and extension of certain lines proposed
by applicant as hereinbefore indicated would facilitate the develop-
ment of better service to the public.

1. The maximum load factor permitted by Commission
order during morning and evening peak periods of 150 per
cent average passenger-seat ratio by half-hour intervals
should be reduced to 140 per cent. The standard for mid-
day and evenings of at least a seat per passenger should’
be maintained. .

2. . Continued effort should be given to improving
on-time performance of buses.

3. Further study should be given to the possibility
of operating:Lines 2, 4 and & eastbound on J Street in
downtown ‘Sacramento instead of L Street, so that all lines.
would provide service by making stops on the main business
thoroughfares of J and K Streets.

b=




A-35110, 35193 AH

4. An additional two schedules should be exﬁeﬁdé&
from Sacramento Junjor College to Sandra Heights on the
No. 6 line before 10 a.m. and time schedules extended
after 2 p.m. s0 'that 24-minute frequency of service is.
extended inbound -until 10 a.m., and outbound after 2.p.m.
on weekdays. : :

5. 'Three night schedules should be extended on the
No. 6 line from the Junior College to the intersection of
Fruitridge Road ‘and Franklin Boulevard on weekdays and
Saturday, leaving downtown at 7:30 p.m., 8:30 p.m. and
10:30 p.m.

6. One experimental schedule on the No. 4 lime and
one schedule on the No. 7 line, should be extended from
7th Street-to arrive at the S. P. Depot at about 6:30
a.m. Also, one experimental schedule on the No. 4 line
and one on the No.” 7 line should be scheduled to leave
the S. P. Depot at about 3:40 p.m. to determine whether
S. P. employees will use such direct service when provided,

7. A few midday schedules should be extended on the
No. 5 line from 64th Street to Power Inn Road on Fruitridge
Road to make some service available for shoppers. )

It was recommended also in the staff study thatﬁapplicaﬁt
should undertake a program designed to develop communityrwide‘knéwl-
edge of its routes and bus schedules. It wag suggested in this .con-
nection that particular consideration be given to .(1) Posting large
route maps at loading points and distributing smaller maps to -the
public, (2) reproducing clear route diagrams in'thelpoqket timetables
and (3) making such timetables available to the public at downtown
loading points and from the bus drivers.

Applicant has advised the Commission that.the staff recom-
mendations shown above were being adopted except for,numbqrtz. -The
rerouting suggested in that recommendation, it was indicated, in-
volved substantial problems which should be further,cppginged
Jointly by applicant, the city authorities and the Cbmmigsipn‘s
staff. The company stated also that suitable route diggrams ,would
be included in the pocket timetables and that the schedules . would.be
made available to the public at loading points and through.the .drivers.

It was indicated, however, that preparation of the suggested; large

L




A-35110, 35193 AH

(AR AR LN L

route maps was costly ‘and should be deferred until it appeared that
no changes therein were necessary as a result of the city's street
traffic program.: | o ’
'The ‘city manager of the City of Sacramento asserted that
further increases in fares would result only in temporary solution
of applicant's financial problems. He pointed out that each past
raise in fares in Sacramento had caused a reduction in the number of
'peoplevu31ng applicant's services and a comparable drop in revenue.
In turn, the company's attempts to effect operating economies by
reducing the amount of service offered, he said, had caused still
further diversion of traffic to private automobiles which again
created a need for additional revenue. Assertedly, continual fare
incréaées”in Past years had resulted in a vicious cycle which inten-
sified both the company's financial and the city's street traffic

probiems} He insisted that an approach other than upward adjustments

of fares was needed to preserve the mass transit service in full

vigor.

Thé'city'manager asserted that the city was prepared to
jbin with applicant in an experiment to determine whether greater
frequency and improved performance of bus schedules would result in
increased use of the service by the'public.' As explained by the city
manager, the city traffic engineer ‘and a consultant retained by the
¢ity, it is proposed to use Route 2 - Riverside Drive in the experi-
ment and to increase the frequency of the service thereon suwbstan-
tmally to the level of that provided on Route 3. Studies introduced
by the city traffic engineer disclosed that the areas served by the
two routes were generally comparable from an economic’ standpoint. The
studies included development of the population density per 1,000 feet
of bus route, age groups of potent al bus riders, average assessed
value per dwellzng, automobile reglstratlons and other'factors affect-

ing the general economic level of the two areas. The experiment would
-8~




A-35110, 35193 AH

be conducted for a period of three months during Monday through
Friday of each week.: If the experiment results in a net out-~of-pocket
loss,. ‘the Cmty of Sacramento proposed to”bear one half the amount by
according.the company. a correSpondlpg credit on its franchise tax
payments. Full detalls of the terms and conditions for the experiment

are .set forth in a resolutmon adopted by the City Council and in an

agreement entered into by the city and the company furnished to the

Commission since the hearzng.

It was the city manager'e poeition that the experiment
should be conducted prior to the granting of any fare increase to
applicant. Assertedly, the city authorities were hopeful that the
experiment would demonstrate that frequenp service would increase the
patronage sufficiently so that the sought fare increase would not‘be
necessary. Applicant's vice-president asserted that the company was
interested.in.pa;ticipating in a plan designed to improve its earning
position.__Hepoipteo out, however, that applicant had incurred oper-
ating losses in‘the first quarter of 1954 and he maintained that the
company should not be expected to undertake any experiment without
first being authorized to make the upward adjustment in fares proposed.

Several patrons of applicant's lines testified relative to
the proposed changes in bus routes. One patron suggested an alternate -
routing for that submitted for Route 6 and another patron suggested a
loop extension at the end of that route. A representative of property
owners along Larkin Way endorsed the company's proposal to transfer the
buses.to Land Park Drive. Assertedly,larkin Way is a very narrow street .
and not suitable for bus operations. A representative of employees -
at the railroad shops indicated that the extension of certain sched-
ules to the railroad depot recommended by the Commission's staff was

needed by the shop employees.,




'A-35110, 35193 AH

Representatives of a number of organizations actively par-
ticipated in the hearing. The president of the Retail Merchants
Association ‘testified that the board of directors had:adopted a reso-
lution urging improvement and extension of applicant's service. A
witness appearing for the Junior Chamber of Commerce:and the.Area
Planning Association testified that these organizations:had taken
formal action favoring an experiment designed to increase patronage
of bus service as proposed by the city authorities without any change
in fares at this time. The attorney for the California State
Employees! Association objected to the fare increase sought“by appli-
cant on the ground that applicant has no program for promoting greater
use of its services and that the fare adjustment would result in
diminishing returns. He considered that the changes in portions of
routes proposed by applicant were meritorious and should be adopted.

Conclusions

~ According to the record, net income of $100,942 after

provision for income taxes at current rates (47 per cent) would be
earned by ‘applicant if the proposed fares were in effect during the

" future 12-month perlod ending April 30, 1955. The corresponding rate

of return would be 2h.4 per cent and Y¢ ORSTAYLNE IALi0 93] mey

cent. Increased fares which would produce earnings as favorable as
those indicated are not Justified on this record.

' Applicant's position in this proceeding is that declining
trends in traffic and rising costs of operation will continue in the
future and that the company "is confronted with an emergency so far
'as our earning position is concerned." In the face of .these alleg-
edly serious circumstances, applicant is before this'Commiésion with
no plan for providing revenue relief for itself other than by resort-

ing once again to a fare increase. And this is so despite the fact

«10a




A=-35110, 35193 AH x

that the company's officers must realize that each raise in fares in

the”péétﬁ;ééﬁikédwié_loss‘of patronage, which, in turn, resulted in

reducti&hs in)sefviee, in still further loss of patronage and in only
o tempéfaf& fihénciai relief for the com,pany.5 Continuation of this

vicious“cycie'of declining traffic and increasing fares eventually v

R [PE PR

'fwill'fesult‘ihhé 1ével of patronage so low that further operation of

“the service will be impracticable and therefore detrimental to the

-

“- public interest.

The time has come when the public interest requires that.
thé"caéﬁany make a sipqere and vigorous effort to better its earning
0. position by'éttempting to attract more patronage to its services

" Father than to seek to do so entiréiy by raising the fares. The
‘4‘*c6m§éh§35‘9efvices appear to have been reasonably well supported by
&' the people of Sacramento in the past. Material taken'from the annual
f”‘:epb&té’filed with the Commission shows that applicant.issued'S0,000
shares 6f its capital stock of an aggregate par valué of $500,000‘for
the properties aééuired when it took over the operations on November 1,
19437 Byhéhéwénd“of‘l95}, the company's total ihvestment"in tangible
proﬁérty had risen‘td @},h37,780, before allowance for accrued.depre-
- elation, without issuing any additional capital stock. Thé”inééstment
~ in land and structures amounted to about $115,000; the depreciable .

-~ property had been depreciated down to $318,000, cash or special

The Commission considered the situation generally prevailing in the
mass transit industry serious enough to state in its annual report
for the 1952-1953 fiscal year to Governor Goodwin J. Knight "This
combination of circumstances together with increased use of private
automobiles is slowly undermining mass transportation efficiency in
the State's larger.population areas. The Commission is of the opin-
ion that this serious situation calls for concerted action, not

only by the transit companies concerned, ~but by civic leaders,
governmental agencies'and all groups concerned with community devel-
opment and welfare," -




A-35110, 35193 AH-

¢

deposits agg:ggatedu$}&6,000,“the.earnedisurplus'was'$18,000 and
“total cuf%gntnapd long-term liabilities-amounted to' $139,000. The
company paid dividends in six of~thentenwc31endar'years‘éf'operayions.
The average dividend per year for the 10-year period was‘7;85 per
cent of par value.and the payments aggregated $392,500. It is clear
that the compagilis in a sound financial:position and well able %o
épend some moﬁéy in an effort to.help -itself. -Although there has
been some fluctuation of traffic and an operating loss in the past
three months; @o such emergency as-clgimed by applicant has been
created thereby. It should be stated, however, that the foregoing
does not indiéate that the profits from operations in past years
should‘Se used to offset current or anticipated losses. The Com-
mission is wéll aware of the fact that it may not properly direct‘
that this be done. |

In thé é@;ence of g.company'plan, the experiment suggested
by the city manager. of: Sacramento appears fo afford a practical
means of developing a reasonable indication of whether more frequehti
service would attréct,additional passengers in sufficient numbers to-
make a fare increase unnecessary or at least to minimize the amount
thereof. The record shows, that no like plan has been tried 'in
Califormia or elsewhere. It shows.also that the company, the city\

authorities and various organizations. and persons interested in

community welfare would actively.support the experiment.é" Under

6

Representatives of the Retail Merchants Assoclation, California
State Employees' Association, Junior Chamber of Commerce, Area .
Planning Association, Council of Churches and others concerned .
with community welfare offered to assist actively in publicizing .
and otherwise furthering the experiment through their members and
through their publications. ‘




A:35110; 35193 AH

these favorable circumstances; the Commission 18 emcouraged in the
ﬁhought<that the test would have reasonable opportunity to achieve
its objective and that the company should be directed to undertake
it in accordance with its written agreement with the city not later
than thirty days after the effectiveness of the fare adjustment
hereinafter authorized. Members of the Commission's staff will par-
ticipate in the test only to the extent of rendering assistance in
assembling, analyzing or evaluating pertinent statistical data as
requested by applicant and the city. It should be understood that
neither the Commission nor its staff will undertake to pass upon or
settle dmsputed matters relating to the test or otherwmse act in the
'capac:ty of referee or moderator.

Applicant will be required to render a full réport to the
Commission upon the conclusion of the experiment giving details of
Tihe results achieved and of the possibility of batrdﬂage’development
1ndicated thereby. Thereafter, the Commission will give considera-

tmon to the permanent adjustment which should be made in the fare
structure in the light of the results of the experiment. In the
meantime,}hbWeﬁer, it appears that some upward adjustment of the
fares should temporarily be made. The record shows that ‘operating
:losses were experienced in the first quarter of 19SL under the
ﬁresent fares and that under ordinary conditions such trends are
éxpected to continue. An interim increase of two cents per ride in
the intrazone and interzone cash fares with tokens offered at the
rate of four for 45 cents should provide the company with an oper-
éﬁing ratio on an annual basis of 97.2 per cent after provision for
income taxes at current rates (47 per cent) and a rate of return of

9.6 per cent on a depreciated rate base of §$413,574. The Commission

hereby finds such earnings and rate base to be reasonable for the v

purposc of this decision.

=13=




A-35110, 35193 AH

O SR
In calcwlating the estimated operating results under the
interim adjustment an allowarce of$1,250" per 'month was included for

advertising and promotion. ° This amount ‘should be sufficient for

developing and carrying out a forceful advertising and traffic

promotion campaign, including the services of a representative to
further the patronage of the 'service. ‘Applicant will be requiréd
to render a monthly report to'the Commission of the amounts expended
and the means employed in the advertising and promotional activities.
The reroutings and extensions of bus lines as proposed by
applicant on the whole appear to be reascnable and will be author-
ized.7 The company is expected to have in operation throughout the
experiment these authorized changés in routes and also those service
improvements suggested by the staff as provided for in ﬁhe order
which follows. The added costs of these service changes as shown
in the record have been included in the estimate of the operating
results under the aforesaid interim fare adjustmenp. To insure
adequate service on tbe various routes in question, partiéularly
during the experiment, the interim adjustment will be conditioned
upen the route changes and service improvements referred to being
established prior to or concurrently with the effectiveness of the
increased fares. |
Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
of record, the Commission is of the opinion and hereby finds that
(1) the public interest requires that a service experiment be con-
ducted by applicant as provided in the order which follows, (2) the
interim increase in fares as hereinafter authorized is justified and
(3) public convenience and necessity require that the sought route

changes and extensions be granted.

The "in lieu" certificate in loose-leaf form alsc requested bf
applicant will be dealt with in a separate order as soon as it is
prepared by the Commission's staff. .

“Lh-




A-35110, 35193 AMx

.. INTERIM ORDZR

. v
boLoe

Based upon the ovidence of record and upon the conclusions

and findings set fo?t#%p‘thg‘preceding opinion,
| IT IS HEREBf’bRQERED that pending further order of the

Commission, éacramentngi;y_Lines be and it is hereby authorized to
establish, on not iés$ §hgn2?ive days'! notice to the Commission and .
to the public, anlintrézmne'fare of 12 cents per ride in lieu of the
present fare of 10 cg?t;~§ndvinterzone fares of 17 cents, 22 cents
and 27 cents in lieﬁ 6f\;p§.present fares of 15 cents, 20 cents and.
25 cents, with tokenéwéffered at the rate of four for 45 cents and

one token being accepted in lieu of 12 cents cash, subject to the

following conditions:

1. Prior to or concurrently with the establishment
of the increased fares' herein authorized and continuously
thereafter unless otherwise ordered by the Commission,
applicant shall place in operation the service improve-
ments described in recommendations numbers 1, 2, 4,5, 6,
7, 11 and 13 as described in Exhibit No. 5 in Application
No. 35193, and the changes in and extensions of routes
numbers 2, 3, 4, 6, 11 and 13 as described in Application
No. 35193 and hereinafter authorized.

2. Not later than thirty days after the effective-
ness of the increased fares herein authorized unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, applicant shall
undertake a service experiment on Route 2 - Riverside
Drive in accordance with and under the terms and condi-
tions set forth in Resolution No. 680 of the City Council
of the City of Sacramento dated April 22, 1954, and in
the agreement entered into on May 4, 1954, by applicant
and the City of Sacramento.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that as soon as possible =
after the conclusion 6f”t£g‘§xpg;imenp;referred to in condition 2 __ 7
above applicant shallffepdefmgwyepo;t to the Commission showing the
detailed operating reééltg_acyégvgdptogethernwith the views of
applicant and the citiiﬁgp#éritigsqulétive to the solution of mass

transit problems indicated thereby.

IT IS HEREBY FUBTHERJQBDFRED‘that Sacramento City Lines be

and it is hereby authorized to reroute or extend portions of its
. St e K -

e Tl




A-35110, 35193 AH

existing routes proposed in Application No. 35193 as follows:

Route 2 - Riverside Boulevard. Discontinue the
portion of route.from intersection of 9th and 0 Streets
along O Street, 8th Street, X Street.to 9th Street and
reroute outbound or southbound buses along 9th Street
and inbound or northbound. buses :along 10th Street.

o ——
——
T IaB AN

Rouve 2 - Land Park Drive: Discontinue the portionm
of route exten ing from Larkin Way.and Land Park Drive,
thence Larkin Way, 16th Street, Caramsy,Way to Land Park
Drive and operate instead via Land Park Drive from Larkin
Way to Caramay Way.- AL e o

SR .o Vo

~—— -
* il “ .,
I TIN

Route 3 ~ J Street. Discontinue the’ portion of route
from intersection of .H and 57th Streets, thence H Street
and Camelia Street to Sacramento State College and operate
instead from 57th and J Streets, thence J Street and an

unnamed street to Sacramento State College. Also via
Carlson Drive from J Street to H Street, -

Route 4 - T Street. Discontinue the portion of the
route irom intersection of T and 55th Streets, thence
o5th Street, V Street, 57th Street to Broadway and operate
instead via T Street, § Street, 59th Street to Broadway.

Route 6 - Jr. College, Sandra Heights, 24th and Coleman.
DiscontInue the portion of The route a%ong Znd Avenue between
24th Street and Freeport Boulevare and operate instead via
24th Street between Broadway and 2nd Avenue.

Routes 11 and 13. Reroute Route 11 - Signal Depot over
present Route 5 from Broadway and Stockton Boulevard to
Fruitridge Road and Power Inn Road and reroute Route 13 -  ~...
Campbell Soup Plant over Route 6 from terminal to Fruitridge
Road and Franklin Boulevard. ‘

.IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant be and it is
hereby directed (1) to post and maintain inJits~véﬁibles’h noticg of
the increased fares, route changes and service imprpvements herein
authorized, such notice to be given not less than five days pri6f to
the effective date of the fares and be maintained for a period of not
less than thirty days, (2) to develop and undertake an aggressive, .

business promotional plun and (3) to render a monthly report to the

4y

Commission showing detailed expenditures of the amount provided

L}

~16- . .,




A-35;1o 25193 A

et e

’.

for the business promotxonel plan together with a brief description

Wid Tl

of the activities undertaken and of advertising purchased,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exerc;sed within sixty days after the

effecfive date of thzs order.

\.,-.‘

This order shall become effective ten days after the date

hereof.

et 5; _J g?ﬁﬁn cswes] California, this __/F
day of _ J 4AJ_/V\'1__—<7i:::::§2Fh.

*CEEhissipners*‘

Jh\u unu I:' C"&emer

RIS ';';.}:,' ausont, did net o oL u..e.L"'JO.'tO
ha s dussoclilon of vhis prococd.u.{;.




